TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 21-58

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SURPLUS MOTOROLA HT1250 500MHZ PORTABLE RADIOS FROM THE CITY OF BRIDGETON

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton Fire Department has a surplus of Motorola HT-1250 500mhz Portable Radios that are not needed to maintain readiness and operations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton now desires to sell a number of surplus Motorola HT-1250 500mhz Portable Radios which are public property; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bridgeton believes that it is in the best interest of the City of Bridgeton to sell the surplus Motorola HT-1250 500mhz Portable Radios; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton, pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A:11-36, may by Resolution, and without advertising for bids, sell its personal property to any governmental unit in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield is a municipal entity located in the County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, authorizes the purchase (3) three Motorola HT-1250 500mhz Portable Radios, for the purchase price of \$300 from the City of Bridgeton.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, that the Township is authorized to purchase (3) three Motorola HT-1250 500mhz Portable Radios from the City of Bridgeton, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey for the purchase price of \$300 in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

Moved By: John Daddario

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
John T. O'Neill, Sr.
Bruce T. Peterson
Scott Smith

<u>In Favor</u>	Against	Abstain	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield in the county of Cumberland at a meeting thereof held on February 18, 2021.

Roy Spoltore, Township Clerk